Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04)

01-03-2005

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Inited States Patent and Trademark Office()

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) RE(102827187 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s): Harris Trust and Savings Bank, Name: McGuane Industries, Inc. as Agent Internal Address: Suite 255 Execution Date(s) December 21, 2004 Street Address: 24800 Denso Drive Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Southfield. **Security Agreement** Change of Name State: MI Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip: 48034 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Release and Reassignment XX Other of Patents Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XX No 4. Application or patent number(s): ceil This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) See continuation of item 4 attached hereto. Additional numbers attached? XX Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: Linda R. Kastner 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 240.00 Internal Address: c/o Latham & Watkins Authorized to be charged by credit card Sears Tower, Suite 5800 Authorized to be charged to deposit account XX | Enclosed Street Address: 233 South Wacker Drive None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment information City: <u>Chicago</u> a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Zip: 60606 State: IL Expiration Date ___ Phone Number: 312/876-7628 b. Deposit Account Number 312/993-9767 Fax Number: Authorized User Name Email Address: Linda.Kastner@LW.com 9. Signature: December 28, 2004 Signature Date Linda R. Kastner Total number of pages including cover 00000071 4984948me of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents:

01 FC:8021

Documenta (form (secretary form) provided (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

01/03/2005 DBYRNE 00000072 4984542

01 FC:8023

01/03/2005 DBYRNE

120.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 015503 FRAME: 0763

Patent Number

4984542

5088463

4741360

4339743

4351284

4310142

1493648.01.02.B

PATENT REEL: 015503 FRAME: 0764

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT dated December 21, 2004 by Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent as hereinafter described;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Harris Trust and Savings Bank, an Illinois banking corporation with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, as agent for itself and the banks and other financial institutions entitled to the benefits of the security interests described in the Patent Collateral Agreement described below (the "Secured Party"), and MCGUANE INDUSTRIES, INC., a Michigan corporation with its mailing address at 24800 Denso Drive, Suite 255, Southfield, Michigan 48034 (the "Debtor") are parties to a certain Patent Collateral Agreement dated April 16, 2003 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 15, 2003 at Reel 014051, Frame 0623, pursuant to which the Debtor granted a security interest in and collateral assignment of certain patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interests in the Patents and reassign the same to the Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent or patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, as Agent

Dy _____Nome

Title

President

179**8**616.01.02 157**0**597

SCHEDULE A

Patent Number	Date Issued
4984542	1/15/91
5088463	2/18/92
4741360	5/3/88
4339743	7/13/82
4351284	9/28/82
4310142	1/12/82

1493648.01.02.B

RECORDED: 12/30/2004

PATENT REEL: 015503 FRAME: 0766